A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 16 IS CREATED TO 10 

READ AS FOLLOWS: 11 

(1) A qualified person may transfer a machine gun acquired under Sections 1 to 10 12 

of this Act to another qualified person by presenting the machine gun to the 13 

office. Upon payment of a transfer fee of two hundred seventy-five dollars ($275) 14 

by the other qualified person, the office shall transfer the machine gun to the 15 

other qualified person and issue a certificate to that person in accordance with 16 

Section 3 of this Act. 17 

(2) The transfer of a machine gun by descent or devise shall be made in the same 18